A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM FOR GRANTS UNDER THE MISSOURI CLEAN WATER LAW (SECTION 644, RSMO.).

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) offers grants to cities and counties in Missouri for stormwater control plan development, stormwater studies, and construction projects; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 19-14, the Lee's Summit Public Works Department has applied and received an offer from MDNR for a grant in the amount of \$177,890.00 to cover a portion of the stormwater construction work on Project No. 54832272-2C, Streambank Stabilization Projects: SE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street; SW 3<sup>rd</sup> Street; and, Cedar Creek; and,

WHEREAS, the previous Director of Public Works was listed as the authorized official to sign and provide supporting documents to MDNR for the grant; and,

WHEREAS, the previous Director of Public Works has since retired, so MDNR is requiring a currently employed authorized official to be named on the application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lee's Summit hereby supports the Lee's Summit Public Works Department's application for grant funding in the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Stormwater Grant and Loan Program.

SECTION 2. That the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to implement the grant funded project.

SECTION 3. That Michael Park is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents related to the grant application.

SECTION 7. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date of its approval.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian Head, City Attorney